

HUMBOLDT COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Regional Transportation Planning Agency Humboldt County Local Transportation Authority Service Authority for Freeway Emergencies 611 I Street, Suite B Eureka, CA 95501 (707) 444-8208 www.hcaog.net

RESOLUTION 24-01 RESOLUTION OF THE HUMBOLDT COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS AMENDING THE 2022 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Association of Governments (HCAOG), in its official capacity as the designated Regional Transportation Planning Agency (RTPA), is responsible for preparing and implementing the Humboldt County Regional Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, on January 20, 2022, VROOM 2022-2042, was adopted by the HCAOG Board and this document is the current Regional Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, since the time of adoption, Assembly Bill 2097 has been approved to promote housing production by reducing parking requirements within ½ mile of major transit stops, which includes those identified in the Regional Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, HCAOG has identified transit stops with the most use in our region and vetted those with the applicable jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, VROOM 2022-2042 includes policies to promote and support infill housing near transit stops;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Humboldt County Association of Governments, as the RTPA, amends the Regional Transportation Plan, *VROOM 2022-2042* to include the following major transit stops:

- Cal Poly Library Circle, Arcata
- Bayshore Mall, Eureka
- Arcata Transit Center
- F St and Harris St, Eureka
- College Of the Redwoods
- Eureka Transit Center, H Street, Eureka
- Valley West Blvd. (McDonalds), Arcata

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Humboldt County Association of Governments, in the City of Eureka, County of Humboldt, State of California, this 18th day of January 2024, by the following vote:

| AYES: | MEMBERS: | | |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: | MEMBERS: MEMBERS: MEMBERS: | | |
| Attest: | | | |
| | | | |
| Beth Burks, HCAOG Executive Director | | Mike Johnson, HCAOG Chair | |